chas	e Order #					WHITIED SCHOOL
6 Car	<b>blo Unified Sch</b> lotta Drive , CA 94519	ool District			1.01AB	
In	dependent Servi aster Contract		nendment No	to		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
)NTI	RACTOR). MD	red into between the Mt. D USD entered into an Agree , 20 and t	ement with CONT	RACTOR for pro	fessional services on	
1.	□ CONTRAC	ck and complete ONE of the CTOR agrees to provide the vices, materials, products,	e following amend			of expected final results,
	inconsisten	of work is attached as Exhits the with this Agreement).	ibit A (incorporate	d by reference to	the extent that it is su	bordinate to and not
	$\Box$ The scope of	of work is unchanged.				
2.	Terms: (Check	c and complete ONE of the ct term is extended by an a date is	options below). dditional		(days/weeks/mon 20 .	ths), and the amended
		ct term is unchanged.				
3.		: (Check and complete ON		elow. This provis	sion may only be char	ged if there is also a
	change to the at The rate is amen	oove Services OR Terms o nded by an	f the Contract). increase of	□decrease of	\$ for	of service
	The contract am contract amount	nount is amended by an t.	□increase of	□decrease of	\$	to original
	The amended co	ontract □amount □rate	is now \$			
4.		<b>ovisions:</b> All other provisi l effect as originally stated		ent, and prior Am	nendment(s) if any, sh	all remain unchanged and
5.		istory: This contract has				_
N	Do. Date	General Description	n of Reason for A	mendment	Amount of Increas	se/Decrease
					\$ \$	
6.		s Agreement is not effectiv		shall be made to		approved. Approval
Mt.	requires signatu Diablo USD	re by the Superintendent ( Mt. Diablo		Contracto	or	Board Approval (if need
					-	
By:_		By:		By:		Docket Number:
By:	Budget Administrato	By: <i>Superinte</i>	ndent or Designee	By:		Docket Number: Agenda Item Number

# 8001004001008

R123923

Purchase Requisition #

RECEIVED

JUN 3 0 2021

# MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519

SCHOOL SUPPORT DIRECTOR, SECONDARY EI

# AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is made this <sup>28th</sup> day of JUNE 2021 , by and between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter "District") and LAURIE GULUTZAN (hereinafter "Contractor").

District hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

- 1. <u>Performance of Services</u>
  - (a) Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page 5 of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner, method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.
  - (b) Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance, direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and control of Contractor's services and the manner in which they are performed.
- 2. <u>Compensation</u>. District agrees to compensate Contractor for the performance of the services on the following basis:

	exceed \$			for Services						
				all be as foll						
									_per engagement.	
01_	5245	3100	3110	32450	_ 000	457	457	5800	<u></u> \$_12,166.00	
		•		•	**	• <b>••</b>			\$	
			BI	JDGET CODE		<b></b>			\$	
<u>Check</u>	One:									
$\checkmark$			: Contraction to this Ag		voice Dis	strict on	a month	ly basis (	or as agreed to for all	hours
		-	~	·	re a nav	ment ne	ar cohoda	ula datai	led in Exhibit A. Di	int-int
									we been performed by	
	a a section of the second s	in and wi	n voing.	man and the mare	anng m	αι απ τοι	junou se	I VILLES HO	we been performed by	eacn

timeline. <u>Payment in Full</u>: Contractor shall invoice District on completion of services. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed.

Contractor shall be responsible for all expenses incurred in association with the performance of the Services.

3. <u>Term and Termination</u>. This Agreement will become effective on <u>07/01/2021</u>. This Agreement will terminate upon the completion of the Services or when terminated as set forth below.

Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its provisions, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching

party. Termination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice. Upon termination of this Agreement, District will compensate Contractor only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination.

4. <u>Relationship of the Parties</u>. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. <u>Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees</u>. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. <u>Contractor shall provide the certification document</u> attached hereto as **Exhibit** prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- 1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit (with aggregate limit no less than \$4,000,000). EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than \$7,500 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 4. Other Coverages When Applicable:

- a. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability: \$1,000,000/occurrence, \$2,000,000/aggregate.
- b. Sexual Abuse and Molestation Coverage:
- c. Cyber Insurance:
- d. Other:

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

#### Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

#### Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

#### Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special
circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance, Section 8,
are hereby waived or modified as follows (note, a waiver for one type of insurance does not constitute waiver for all):
1) Modify CGI to \$1M per occurrence with \$3M aggregate. 2) Modify auto to accept limits of \$100K for liability with no
Limits:additional insured required. 3) Waive worker's compensation.
Other:
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are <u>required</u> to waive or modify any
Insurance requirements in this Agreement:
$\sqrt{1}$ $\sqrt{1}$ $\sqrt{1}$
Superintendent or <u>Cesar Alus</u> rado -
Our Company Company
his designee

- 9. <u>Ownership of Designs and Plans</u>. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Limitation of District Liability</u>. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 11. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail,

registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, ovemight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

DISTRICT		CONTRACTOR
Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive	Bus. Name Attn:	: Laurie Gulutzan
Concord, CA 94519-1397	Address:	196 Hall Dr.
Attn: Superintendent		Orinda, CA 94563
-	Phone:	(925) 337-7006
	Fax:	
	Email	
	Tax ID #:	

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 12. <u>Entire Agreement of Parties</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 13. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- 14. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 15. <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- 16. <u>Equal Employment Opportunity</u>. It is the policy of the District that, in connection with all work performed under District agreements, there shall be no discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religious creed, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability or medical condition and therefore the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable federal and state laws. In addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all subcontractors employed on the work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:

Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date

Title: Christina Filios, Administrator Print Name and Title

J. Jamachthe Director of Secondary

Laurie Gulutzan

Name of Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultant

Signature of Contractor/Consultant Date By:

Title: Laurie Gulutzan, School Therapist, MFT Print Name and Title

4 of 7

R123923
Purchase Requisition #

Authorized and Approved by:

8 30 2021 Date Superintendent/Designee 6----U

Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward completed original contract packet to Purchasing.

Originator's Signature

Crossroads High School

Christina Filios, Administrator

Site/Department Originating this Contract

Print Name of Originator and Title

Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency-i.e. ASB, PTA, PFC

Distribution original: copy: copy: copy:	Purchasing with Purchase Order Contractor Accounts Payable/Fiscal Originator/Budget Administrator

Revised: 02/14/2020

# LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

## IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE (NOTE THAT ALL PAYMENTS ARE GENERATED FROM AN INVOICE).

Laurie Gulutzan is a licensed MFT contractor and holds a Masters in Counseling Psychology from John F. Kennedy University. She is a consultant providing individual counseling, couples counseling, family sessions and case management at Crossroads High School. Laurie will be employed 30 hours per week. Approximately 25 hours per week will include counseling, case management, administrative and other services provided at the school. The remainder of the time will include consultation, training, and other indirect services.

Student success depends on many things. For the students of Crossroads High School, a particular area of need is mental health and learning how to make relationships strong. Helping to remove some of life's obstacles will help our students to be more successful. Laurie conducts small group sessions according to particular needs.

Laurie has fingerprint clearance on file with personnel.

Laurie will submit two monthly invoices to Crossroads in the amount of \$6,083.00 for the months of July 2021 and August 2021.

# EXHIBIT "B" Contractor REQUIRED to Complete FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Name	of Contractor:	Laurie Gulutzan			
Servic	es to be performed under the Agreement:	Counseling Services, See Exhibit A			
	l(s) and Specific Location(s) where es will be performed:	Crossroads High School			
Term	of Agreement:	\$12,166 total for July. 2021 & August 2021 —			
		box(es) and fill in any blanks.			
1	requirements of Education Code ( come into contact with District str Code section 667.5(c) or a serious employees have successfully co	The Contractor hereby certifies that it has completed the criminal background check requirements of Education Code (EC) section 45125.1 and that none of its employees that may come into contact with District students have been convicted of a violent felony listed in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or a serious felony listed in Penal Code section 1192.7(c). The following employees have successfully completed fingerprinting and criminal check clearance in accordance to law: (attach and sign additional pages, as needed)			
2	The Contractor hereby certifies t with pupils. (No school-site service	The Contractor hereby certifies that its employees/subcontractors will have NO CONTACT with pupils. (No school-site services will be provided.)			
3	The Contractor hereby certifies it qualifies for a waiver of the Department of Justice (DOJ) fingerprint and criminal background investigation for the following reason: Contractor and its employees/subcontractors will have LIMITED CONTACT with pupils. (Attach and sign additional page(s) with information about length of time on school grounds, proximity of work area to pupil areas; whether Contractor/its employees will be working by themselves or with others, whether Contractor will be under continued monitoring/surveillance by a District employee (provide name and title of District employee) and any other factors that substantiate limited contact.) [EC 45125.1 (c)]				

# Certification by Contractor

"I certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

Authorized Contractor Signature

LAURIE GULUTZAN 6/28/2021

Print Name

Date





A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

# **Certificate of Liability Insurance**

Date Issued: 08/27/2021

Underwritten by: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company · One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 · Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 · NAIC #: 18058 Administered by: CPH & Associates · 711 S. Dearborn St. Ste 205 · Chicago, IL 60605 · P 800.875.1911 · F 312.987.0902 · info@cphins.com

DISCLAIMER: This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. The Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Insured: Lauriel Gulutzan 196 hall drive orinda, CA 94563 Policy Number: E38796 Policy Term: 09/15/2021 to 09/15/2022 Occupation: Counselor

Covered Locations Professional Liability: Portable coverage, not location specific General Liability Insured Location(s): 2701 Willow Pass Rd, Concord, CA 94519

2701 W	niow Pass Ru, Concolu, Ca	A 34313	
Coverage Type (Occurrence Form)	Per Incident (Per individual claim)	Aggregate (Total amount per year)	
Professional Liability	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 3,000,000	
Supplemental Liability	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 3,000,000	
Licensing Board Defense	\$ 35,000	\$ 35,000	
Commercial General Liability <i>Fire/Water Legal Liability</i>	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 250,000	\$ 3,000,000 \$ 250,000	
Business Personal Property	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	
Cyber Liability (Claims-Made Form) Retroactive Date: 09/15/2020	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	

Comments/Special Descriptions:

#### Certificate Holder

PROOF OF COVERAGE

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). **Notice of Cancellation** will only be provided to the first named insured in accordance with policy provisions, who shall act on behalf of all additional insureds with respect to giving notice of cancellation.

( Philp Hoston

Authorized Representative C. Philip Hodson

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGED THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# **Additional Insured Endorsement**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### ALLIED HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS PROFESSIONAL AND SUPPLEMENTAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

In consideration of the premium paid, this policy is amended as follows:

<u>Mount Diablo Unified School District</u> is hereby added as an Additional Insured, solely for Damages arising out of a Professional Incident covered under this policy. The Professional Incident must arise out of services provided by the Insured, under contract with <u>Mount Diablo Unified School District</u>.

Additional Insured Name and Mailing Address: Mount Diablo Unified School District Christina Filios 2701 Willow Pass Road Concord, CA, 94520

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Policy #: E38796 Effective on or after: 09/15/2021 Issued to: Lauriel Gulutzan Expiration date: 09/15/2022 State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company PO Box 853919 Richardson, TX 75085-3919

AT2 P-6197 GULUTZAN, LAURIE AND MARTIN, LESLEY C 196 HALL DR ORINDA CA 94563-3655



# **AUTO RENEWAL**

AMOUNT DUE: \$1,045.96 Payment is due by September 12, 2021

Your State Farm Agent KELLEY REED INSURANCE AGCY INC Office: 925-820-6808 Address: 925 VILLAGE CTR STE 1 LAFAYETTE, CA 94549-3500

If you have a new or different car, have added any drivers, or have moved, please contact your agent.

Thank you for choosing State Farm.

Policy Number: 462 9408-B20-05A

Policy Period: August 20, 2021 to February 20, 2022

Vehicle: 2021 JEEP WRANGLER

Principal Driver: LAURIE GULUTZAN

CONVENIENT PAYMENT OPTION: You may use one of State Farm's alternate payment plans which divides your present premium into two separate payments.

You may pay one half of the amount due, \$522.98 on SEP 12 2021.

The remaining half will be due on NOV 11 2021. We'll send you a reminder notice.

We also have available a plan to let you pay your premium in monthly installments. For details on this plan and to determine if you qualify, please contact your State Farm agent.

Your auto insurance rates are impacted by the mileage your vehicle is driven. To ensure we've priced our insurance coverage accurately based on the number of miles you drive, we tried to obtain valid mileage information for this vehicle through a third party provider. We were unable to obtain odometer readings and have applied an average annual mileage using information from a third party provider

(continued on next page)

Page number 1 of 5

143562 202 01-15-2018

Policy Number: 462 9408-B20-05A Prepared August 12, 2021 1004583

Power To Pay Your Way



**Mobile** Use the State Farm mobile app

A



Please fold and tear here 🛊

Call Automated Line: 1-800-440-0998 Your agent: 925-820-6808





Visit your State Farm agent

Key code: 1685614537



Insured: GULUTZAN, LAURIE AND MARTIN, Policy Number: 462 9408-B20-05A

6197-FB8E

MUTL VOL

#### Amount Due: \$1,045.96

Please pay by September 12, 2021 Make payment to State Farm

# For Office Use Only

76944-1-P1 P APP DT 10-22-2021

#### 0209110043

State Farm Insurance Companies P.O. Box 680001 Dallas, TX 75368-0001

- վիլիկելիի կելիելին կելին կելին կելինելին են հետում եր

AUTO REN	\$1,045.96	1004



and some of your vehicle and policy characteristics. Please contact your State Farm agent with questions.

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction. When we use information from your check to make an electronic fund transfer, funds may be withdrawn from your account as soon as the same day we receive your payment, and you will not receive your check back from your financial institution.

## **VEHICLE INFORMATION**

**Review your policy information carefully.** If anything is incorrect, or if there are any changes to your vehicle information, please let us know right away.

Vehicle Description	Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)	Who principally drives this vehicle?	How is this vehicle normally used?
2021 JEEP WRANGLER	1C4JJXP65MW739243	LAURIE GULUTZAN, a married individual, who will have 36 years of driving experience as of August 20, 2021.	To Work, School or Pleasure.

# Other Household Vehicle(s)

Your premium may be influenced by other State Farm policies that currently insure the following vehicle(s) in your household:

2000 JEEP WRANGLER 2018 AUDI Q5 2018 SUBARU CROSSTREK

The premium on the expiring policy term was based on 12,000 miles per year.

The premium on the renewal policy term was based on 7,200 miles per year.

The premium for this renewal was determined using an annual mileage this vehicle is expected to be driven that (continued on next page)

Policy Number: 462 9408-B20-05A Prepared August 12, 2021 Page number 2 of 5

# **Thanks** for being part of our neighborhood.

You mean a lot to us. If you have any questions or need anything, please call State Farm<sup>®</sup> Agent Kelley Reed Insurance Agcy Inc at 925-820-6808.

## **VEHICLE INFORMATION continued**

was developed from information we obtained or was provided by you. The national average is more than 12,000 miles driven annually according to the U.S. Department of Transportation. Please contact us if you expect your annual mileage to change over the next year.

#### **Premium Adjustment**

Each year, we review our medical payments and personal injury protection coverages claim experience to determine

**DRIVER INFORMATION** 

#### Assigned Driver(s)

The following driver(s) are assigned to the vehicle(s) on this policy.

Name	<b>Driving Experience</b> as of August 20, 2021	Marital Status
LAURIE GULUTZAN	36 years	Married

## Other Household Driver(s)

In addition to the Principal Driver(s) and Assigned Driver(s), your premium may be influenced by the drivers shown below and other individuals permitted to drive your vehicle. This list does not extend or expand coverage beyond that contained in this automobile policy. The drivers listed below are the drivers reported to us that most frequently drive other vehicles in your household.

RUBY MARTIN-GULUTZAN LESLEY C MARTIN

#### **Principal Driver & Assigned Drivers**

For each automobile, the **Principal Driver** is the individual who most frequently drives it.

Each driver is designated as an **Assigned Driver** on the household automobile that they most frequently drive. Your

premium may be influenced by the information shown for these drivers.

#### **COVERAGE AND LIMITS** See your policy for an explanation of these coverages.

Α	Liability	
	Bodily Injury 250,000/500,000	
	Property Damage 100,000	\$414.18
С	Medical Payments 5,000	\$12.51
D	500 Deductible Comprehensive	\$97.62
G	500 Deductible Collision	\$399.78
U	Uninsured Motor Vehicle	
	Bodily Injury 250,000/500,000	\$117.46

(continued on next page)

the vehicle safety discount that is applied to each make and model. In addition, we review the comprehensive, collision, bodily injury and property damage claim experience annually to determine which makes and models have earned decreases or increases from State Farm's standard rates. If any changes result from our reviews, adjustments are reflected in the rates shown on this renewal notice.



#### **COVERAGE AND LIMITS continued**

U1	Uninsured Motor Vehicle	
	Property Damage	\$4.41
Amount Due		\$1,045.96

The claim experience on your make and model of vehicle has resulted in a reduction to your vehicle rating group for comprehensive coverage.

The claim experience on your make and model of vehicle has resulted in a reduction to your vehicle rating group for collision coverage. The claim experience on your make and model of vehicle has resulted in an increase to your liability rating group for bodily injury and/or property damage coverages.

If any coverage you carry is changed to give broader protection with no additional premium charge, we will give you the broader protection without issuing a new policy, starting on the date we adopt the broader protection.

#### **DISCOUNTS** These adjustments have already been applied to your premium.

Multiple Line	$\checkmark$
Multicar	$\checkmark$
Vehicle Safety	$\checkmark$
Driving Safety Record	$\checkmark$
California Good Driver	$\checkmark$
Total Discounts	\$1,757.52

#### SURCHARGES AND DISCOUNTS

#### **Driving Safety Record Rating Plan**

Your driving safety record, along with other rating factors, determines what you pay for Liability, Medical Payments, Comprehensive, Collision, and Uninsured Motor Vehicle Coverages. Policyholders with no accidents and convictions pay less than those with accidents and convictions.

The Driving Safety Record Rate Level that is assigned to your policy moves up, down, or stays the same every policy renewal, depending upon your driving record. For every 12 months since the renewal following the occurrence of a chargeable accident or the conviction of a minor violation, the initial assigned Driver Record Level for that chargeable accident or conviction shall be lowered by 1 level. For each 12 month period since the conviction of a major violation, the initial assigned Driver Record Level for that conviction shall be lowered by 2 levels. The Rate Level is increased if there are subsequent chargeable accidents or convictions.

#### **Definition of Chargeable Accidents**

Chargeable accidents for new business are those which resulted in bodily injury or death or in payment(s) by an insurer due to damage to any property in the amount of

more than \$1000. For accidents occurring prior to December 11, 2011, an accident shall be chargeable provided it resulted in death or in payment(s) by an insurer due to damage to any property in the amount of more than \$750.

For applicants without prior insurance at the time of the accident, an accident shall be chargeable provided it resulted in damage to any property in the amount of more than \$1000 (more than \$750 if the accident occurred prior to December 11, 2011).

Chargeable accidents for renewal business are those which resulted in bodily injury or death or State Farm claim payments totaling more than \$1000 (more than \$750 for accidents occurring prior to December 11, 2011) under property damage liability coverage and collision coverage combined.

For more information about the rating plan, please contact your State Farm agent.

Your Vehicle Safety Discount has been increased for your medical payments coverage.

Driving Safety Record Rate Level 5

# **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

If any information on this renewal notice is incomplete or inaccurate, or if you want to confirm the information we have in our records, please contact your agent. For additional information regarding discounts or coverages, see your State Farm agent or visit statefarm.com®.

# Drive 100 yards while wearing a blindfold?

Driving 100 yards while wearing a blindfold is a dangerous idea, but that is essentially what is happening when a driver attempts to send or receive a text message while driving 55 miles per hour. Drivers who manually operate a cell phone while driving have a crash risk that is five times that of drivers who do not engage in secondary tasks while driving. Protect yourself, others on the road and your insurance rates by eliminating distractions where possible while driving.

## Important Notice Regarding Your Premium

State Farm works hard to offer you the best combination of price, service, and protection. The amount you pay for automobile insurance is determined by many factors including:

- The coverage you have
- Where you live
- The kind of car you drive
- How the car is used
- Who drives the car

Any premium adjustment is reflected on this Auto Renewal. If you have any questions, please contact your agent.

## Buying a new car? Remember to contact your agent!

When you buy an additional car or one that replaces a car already on your policy, you need to report the change to your agent **promptly.** Even though the dealership you purchased the car from may offer to notify your agent or insurance company, you, as the named insured, are responsible for reporting all changes to your auto policy. By contacting your agent, you can help:

- avoid any complications or lack of coverage in the event of an accident or loss,
- avoid insurance verification problems with a lienholder, the police, or the department of motor vehicles, and
- ensure that you receive any new discounts you may be entitled to.

Your current State Farm policy automatically provides certain coverages for a new or replacement car for up to a specified, limited number of days after you take possession of the car. Please refer to your policy for the number of days that applies in your state.

If you have any questions about coverage for a newly acquired car, please contact your State Farm agent.

Disclaimer: This message is provided for informational purposes only and does not grant any insurance coverage. The terms and conditions of coverage are set forth in your State Farm Car Policy booklet, the most recently issued Declarations Page, and any applicable endorsements.